PLANNING DIVISION

555 LIBERTY ST. SE, RM 305 SALEM, OREGON 97301 PHONE: 503-588-6173

The tree conservation plan (Attachment B) was submitted in conjunction with a subdivision application for the subject property (SUB-ADJ19-02). ⁻AX: 503-588-6005 The tree conservation plan identifies a total of three trees above 10 inches diameter-at-breast-height (dbh) on the property, with one tree identified for preservation. There are no significant trees proposed for removal and no heritage

1. Tree Conservation Plan Approval Criteria (SRC 808.035(d)):

SRC 808.035(d) establishes the following approval criteria for tree conservation plans:

- No heritage trees are designated for removal; (1)
- (2) No significant trees are designated for removal, unless there are no reasonable design alternatives that would enable preservation of such trees;
- (3) No trees or native vegetation in a riparian corridor are designated for removal, unless there are no reasonable design alternatives that would enable preservation of such trees or native vegetation;
- (4) Not less than 25 percent of all trees located on the property are designated for preservation; provided, however, if less than 25 percent of all trees located on the property are designated for preservation, only those trees reasonably necessary to accommodate the proposed development shall be designated for removal.

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por forvor llame 503-588-6173

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION FOR TREE CONSERVATION PLAN

CASE NO.:	TCP19-07
AMANDA NO.:	18-125036-NR
DATE OF DECISION :	November 26, 2019
PROPERTY LOCATION:	575 Salem Heights Avenue S
APPLICANT:	Tom Kay Co.

REQUEST

A Tree Conservation Plan in conjunction with Subdivision and Adjustment Case No. 19-02, proposing the preservation of 41.9 percent, out of a total of 129 trees. The subject property is approximately eight acres in size, zoned RS (Single Family Residential), and located at 575 Salem Heights Road SE - 97302 (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Numbers 083W04AA10400, 10600, 10601, 10700, 10800).

The subject property is located at 575 Salem Heights Avenue S (Attachment A).

FINDINGS

trees, or riparian corridor trees or vegetation located on the property.

TCP19-07 Decision November 25, 2019 Page 2

2. Analysis of Tree Conservation Plan Approval Criteria:

(1) No heritage trees are designated for removal.

Finding: There are no heritage trees located on the subject property; therefore, the preservation requirements of SRC 808.035(d)(1) are not applicable to the tree conservation plan.

(2) No significant trees are designated for removal, unless there are no reasonable design alternatives that would enable preservation of such trees.

Finding: There are eight significant trees located on the subject property. The applicant is proposing to remove five are significant oaks which the applicant has identified for removal based on their location within either the future building envelopes of lots (applicable to two of the five significant oaks) or adjacent to required street and/or sidewalk improvements (applicable to three of the five significant oaks).

(3) No trees or native vegetation in a riparian corridor are designated for removal, unless there are no reasonable design alternatives that would enable preservation of such trees or native vegetation.

Finding: There are no riparian corridors present on the subject property; therefore, the preservation requirements of SRC 808.035(d)(3) are not applicable to the tree conservation plan.

(4) Not less than 25 percent of all trees located on the property are designated for preservation; provided, however, if less than 25 percent of all trees located on the property are designated for preservation, only those trees reasonably necessary to accommodate the proposed development shall be designated for removal.

Finding: The applicant submitted a tree conservation plan indicating 129 total trees existing on the property, the proposed tree conservation plan identifies 54 trees (41.9%) for preservation and 75 trees (58.1%) for removal. Of the 75 trees proposed for removal, five are significant oaks which the applicant has identified for removal based on their location within either the future building envelopes of lots (applicable to two of the five significant oaks) or adjacent to required street and/or sidewalk improvements (applicable to three of the five significant oaks).

The proposed tree conservation plan preserves 41.9 percent of the existing trees on the property, therefore exceeding the minimum 25 percent preservation requirement under SRC Chapter 808. In addition, though five of the nine existing significant oaks on the property are proposed to be removed, their removal is necessary because of no reasonable design alternatives that would enable their preservation. The tree conservation plan is being reviewed and, if approved, will be binding on the lots until final occupancy is granted for the construction of dwelling units on the lots. In addition to the trees located on the subject property, there are also nine trees located within the existing right-of-way on the north side of Salem Heights Avenue S, including four significant oaks. Pursuant to the tree preservation ordinance (SRC Chapter 808), tree conservation plans are required to identify and preserve the minimum required number of trees on the property. Because the nine trees located within the existing right-of-way of Salem Heights Avenue are not located on the property, they are not subject to the provisions of SRC Chapter 808 and are not counted toward the total number of trees on the site. These trees are instead considered trees on City owned property and subject to the provisions of SRC Chapter 86. Based on the current under-improved width of Salem Heights Avenue, the four (two significant oaks) of the nine existing trees within the right-of-way will likely need to be removed to accommodate the required widening, sidewalk installation, and grading associated with the improvement of Salem Heights.

As noted, trees labeled as 20006- 20009, 20011- 2014, 20040, 20041, 10008 - 10011, 10013 – 10015 in Attachment C of SUB-ADJ19-02 will be future street trees and are conditioned for preservation as part of the subdivision decision. Any proposal for removal of additional street trees will be required to obtain a permit for removal pursuant to SRC 86.090.

3. SRC Chapter 808 Planting Requirements

SRC Chapter 808.050 establishes tree planting requirements for lots or parcels to be used for Single Family or Two Family uses. The specific number of trees that must be provided on each lot is based upon the requirements of Table 808-1, as shown below:

Lot Size	Required Trees
Up to and including 6,000 square feet	2
6,001 to 7,000 square feet	3
7,001 to 8,000 square feet	4
8,001 to 9,000 square feet	5
Above 9,000 square feet	6

Table 808-1

In the event there are insufficient existing trees on a lot or parcel to meet the requirements of Table 808-1, the deficiency shall be made up by planting trees that are at least 1.5 inches in caliper.

DECISION

The proposed Tree Conservation Plan is consistent with the provisions of SRC Chapter 808. The Tree Conservation Plan is hereby **APPROVED**, subject to SRC Chapter 808 and the following conditions, adopted pursuant to SRC 808.050(e)(2):

TCP19-07 Decision November 25, 2019 Page 4

Condition 1: All trees designated for retention under the tree conservation plan shall be marked and protected during construction. Any heritage tree or significant tree shall require that at least 70 percent of a circular area beneath the tree measuring one foot in radius for every one inch of dbh be protected by an above ground silt fence or its equivalent. Tree protection measures shall remain in place until the issuance of Notice of Final Completion for the Single Family dwelling or Two Family dwelling.

Condition 2: Each lot or parcel within the development proposal shall comply with the tree planting requirements set forth in SRC 808.050.

Condition 3: The applicant shall obtain all required grading and erosion control permits if tree removal results in ground disturbance.

The applicant, and all representatives thereof, shall comply with all applicable development standards of SRC Chapter 808. The approved Tree Conservation Plan is on file with the City of Salem and is binding on the lots created by the partition of the subject property. No tree designated for removal on the approved Tree Conservation Plan shall be removed or critically damaged prior to the Tree Conservation Plan approval date.

Olema Clamby

Olivia Glantz, Planner III Planning Administrator Designee

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map B. Approved Tree Conservation Plan

cc: Alan Kessler, GIS

G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\TREES\TCP-Tree Conservation Plan\2019\Decisions\TCP19-07.ocg.docx



\\FILESHARE2\CityGIS\CD\Proj\CP\Vicinity_Maps\2017_ARCHIVE\VicinityMapTemplate2017_maj-st-labels2anno.mxd - 2/13/2019 @ 9:58:06 AM

Attachment B



	20311	20308		2000 2000 2000 2000	0000	20302	20300	20299	20298	20297	20293	20292	20291	20290	20200		20287	20286	20285	20284	20283	20282	20281	20280		070C	00078	20277	20276	20275	20274	20273	20272	2027	20058	20057	20056	20054	2005	20050	20049	20048	20047	20045	20044	20043	2003 <i>8</i>	20037	20036	20035	20010	20005	20004	20003	20002	2000	10023	10022	10020		10017	10015	10007	10006	10005	
-		 		– 4 c		_	_	ō	 ហ	27	2	0	7	6		- α ι	2	7	≥	4	ယ ပာ		20	26			ာ - (л С	0	30	29	ω	27	- 2	22	33	28	6	27	4	2	-2	20		- C		ō	_ ຫ	-	0	9	23	23	22	30	7	26	36	ω 0	1 C 4 4	– c 4 4	- N - N	24	30	30	
[2 X				СН	СН	СН	ΨN	×	п	₹	П	Ę	-	η -	-11	п	-11	-11	-11	-11	-11	-1	ı –	n -	π -	ה :	₹	п	-11	п	п	-11	-11	-11	п	₹	Ł	₹	×	₹	₹ -	⊓ ≲		€ ₹	Ś	Ł	Ś	×	×	MD	п	-11	п	K	D	< 1			סנ		Ś	F	F	
2	zz	: z	z	-	< -	\prec	z	z	z	\prec	\prec	\prec	\prec	\prec	-	< -	\prec	~	(< -	< -	~ ·	\prec	z	z	z	z	z	z	z	z z	zz	z z	z	z	z	z	z	z	z	z	z	z	z	\prec	z	z z	z z	z z	:	z	z	z													

30060	30059	30058	30057	30056	30055	30054	30053	30052	3005	30050	30049	30048	30047	30046	30045	30044	30037	30036	30032			200022	0000			о ССС 4 п			30003		3000-	20340	20347	20346	20345	20344	20343	20342	2034	20340	20339	20338	20337	20336	20335	20334	20333	20332	2033	20330	20329	20328	20327	20326	20325	0000	00200	20319	20318	20317	20316	203 5	D		
- - -	-4	-2	- 8	-12	- 22	- 4	-00	_ 4	14	-0	-0	ω	_	- 2	-22	-0			4	 - N	- - -	– – 4 C		5 -	- 0	» - C	5 6	- 4 6	 - N	– – 4 c	 - 0		 0 0	<u>0</u> 0		0			- N	ი _ ე	=	-2	ω	10	10	10	- 7	2	N 5	40	-2	- 0	0	30	0	 		0	6	0	0	_	DBH	4	



HN=HAWTHORNE L=LOCUST M=MAPLE MD=MADRONE P=PINE PL=PLUM W=WHITE OAK WN=WALNUT

0

		₹ ₹ ₹ z z z	: < Ω z z	≤	₹ ₹ ? z ≺ ?	₹ ^H / _Z < z z ≺	≤ ₹ z z	<u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u>		2 CH CH	T Z Z	A A A	2 CF ≤	₹₹₹	⊂ £ z ≺	₹ ₹ ≺ ≺	≤ 0 z ~	Z			€ ≤ Ξ				⊻		G ≤ G ∪ z z z ≺	
	TREE TO BE REMOVED	STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE	DECIDUOUS TREE	EXISTING GROUND EVERGREEN TREE	EXISTING CATCH BASIN FINISH GRADE	PROPOSED CATCH BASIN	HOSE BIB	EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	EXISTING WATER METER	PROPOSED WATER METER	PROPOSED BLOW-OFF VALVE	PROPOSED WATER VALVE	PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT	PROPOSED WATER METER	EXISTING STORM SEWER	EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT	PROPOSED STORM SEWER	PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER	EXISTING WATER	PROPOSED WATER	REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT		EXISTING AC	EXISTING PCC	PROPOSED AC	LEGEND PROPOSED PCC	¢¢
			×,				₩ ^B	4	X 2	٠	L +		4	•			\bigcirc			∂" EX W								Q
SHEET TITLE TREE CONSERVATION PLAN C-1.15	PROJECT NO:I 5 I 28HORIZ DATUM:NAD&3 (20 I I)VERT DATUM:NVD I 9&8HORIZ SCALE:AS SHOWNVERT SCALE:AS SHOWNDESIGN:KWDRAWN:JMCHECKED:APPROVED:			SALEM, OREGON REVISIONS NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY		THOMAS KAY					VR Sl	JB	DI		51							DATE SIGNED:	EXPIRES: 6-30-2018	TT 101 9, 1999	OREGON	CON GINEROUSE	Engineers Land Surveyors Project Managers	PROJECT



P:\2015 Projects\15128 Salem Heights Subdivision\The CAD\Civil\Exhibits\15128_Tree Removal Plan.dwg 5/29/2019 11:09:09 AM